such as acquiring fuel derivative assets to cover significant fluctuations in price.

Also, capacity has been optimized to improve operational performance, enabling an increased focus on more
profitable markets.

In addition, in 2024 Avianca purchased call options and swaps with West Texas Intermediate (WTI) and crack
spread, as an underlying asset to cover a portion of fuel consumption for the second half of the year, enabling
the Group to protect against fuel price increases and volatility. (See note 27).

Sensitivity analysis

Fuel price fluctuation impacts on profit and/or loss are illustrated below. This analysis was made considering a
parallel movement of 5%, 10% and 15% per gallon in the underlying reference price at the end of December
2024. The projection period was defined until the end of 2024. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant and considers the effect of changes in jet fuel price.

The Group has changed the comparative sensitivity analysis of the prior period to reflect the method used in the
current period based on the historical fuel consumption instead of the budgeted fuel consumption. The Group
changes the method because reflect in the most accurate way the risk exposure.

Effect in profit or loss
December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
5% movement $ 57,518 $ (57,518) $ 64,456 $ (64,456)
10% movement  115,035  (115,035)  128,912  (128,912)
15% movement  172,553  (172,553)  193,367  (193,367)

(c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises when the Group carries out transactions and maintains monetary assets and
liabilities in currencies other than its functional currency.

The functional currency of the Group is the US dollar. The Group’s freight and passenger rates largely are
denominated in US dollars. Although sales in domestic markets are made in local currencies, prices are indexed
to the US dollar. Accordingly, most of the Group’s services are sold at prices equivalent to the US dollar.
Similarly, a large portion of its expenses are also denominated in US dollars or indexed to that currency,